

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

4-15-2021

### State v. Neaderhiser Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 48015

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"State v. Neaderhiser Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 48015" (2021). *Not Reported*. 6893.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/6893](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/6893)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Table of Authorities .....	ii
II. Argument in Reply .....	1
The Trial Court Abused its Discretion When it Admitted Exhibit 3, a List of Medical Diagnoses Created by Unknown Medical Coders Regarding Their Impressions of Doctor’s Diagnoses and by Allowing Dr. Smith to Testify About it .....	1
A. Why the State’s Arguments are Without Merit .....	1
1. Exhibit 3 and the testimony about pre-February 2014 diagnoses were hearsay .....	1
2. The exhibit was not admitted as a business record nor is it admissible under that exception .....	4
3. The trial court abused its discretion in admitting the facts and data of the pre-February 2014 diagnoses because it failed to engage in the proper weighing of probative value and prejudice .....	6
B. The State has not met its Burden of Proving Harmless Error .....	6
III. Conclusion .....	8

## I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>Dep't of Health &amp; Welfare ex rel. Osborn v. Altman</i> , 122 Idaho 1004 (1992) .....	2, 4
<i>Lunneborg v. My Fun Life</i> , 163 Idaho 856 (2018) .....	3, 4
<i>State v. Mubita</i> , 145 Idaho 925 (2008) .....	2
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 150 Idaho 209 (2010) .....	6, 8

### State Rules

I.C.R. 16(b)(7) .....	3
I.R.E. 103 .....	1, 2
I.R.E. 703 .....	2
I.R.E. 801 .....	2
I.R.E. 802 .....	3, 8
I.R.E. 803 .....	4, 5, 8
